
 
Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services 

 
Mental Health Waiver  

Service Reimbursement Rate Schedule 
Effective Dates: 4/1/09-3/31/10 

 
 
Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) 

 
Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate:  

$35.97 (per 15 minute unit for ACT services provided on an individual basis) 
 
$8.99 (per 15 minute unit for ACT services provided to each person in a 
group) 

 
 
Community Support Program (CSP) 
 

Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate:  

$24.92 (per 15 minute unit for CSP services provided on an individual basis) 
 
$6.17 (per 15 minute unit for CSP services provided to each person in a 
group) 

 
Supported Employment 

 
Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate: $16.19 (per 15 minute unit) 

 
 
Short term Crisis Stabilization 

 
Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate: $12.33 (per 15 minute unit) 

 
Peer Support 
 

Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate: $12.33 (per 15 minute unit) 
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Recovery Assistant 
 

Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate:  

$5.65 (per 15 minute unit for agency-based Recovery Assistant) 

$3.34 (per 15 minute unit for individual Recovery Assistant, i.e., not agency 
based) 

 
Transitional Case Management 
 

Unit of Service: 15 Minutes 
Rate: $16.19 (per 15 minute unit) 

 
Specialized Medical Equipment  
 

$10,000 annual limit with prior authorization 
 
Home Accessibility Adaptations 
 

$10,000 annual limit with prior authorization 
 
 
Non-Medical Transportation –  
 

Individual provider: $0.43 per mile 
 
Agency-based provider: $24.66 per roundtrip 
 

Up to a combined limit of $1,000 per year for each waiver participant.  
“Combined Limit” means: total cost of Individual plus Agency-based 
Provider non-medical transportation.  
 

NOTE: Reimbursement for services provided to Mental Health Waiver participants must 
be in accordance with approved limits contained in the participant’s Recovery Plan.  
Claims submitted that exceed these limits are subject to denial.  
 
 
 


	$5.65 (per 15 minute unit for agency-based Recovery Assistant)
	$3.34 (per 15 minute unit for individual Recovery Assistant, i.e., not agency based)

